Executive Department,

Boston January 18 1825. In conformity to the request therein contained I have the honor to transmit the enclosed Resolutions of the two branches of the Degislature of this formonwealth, with a per feet concurrence, on my part in the fentiments, as well those of a public as of a personal nature, which are therein expressed. William Eustis. James Monree President of the United States

L'a

Commonwealth of Majsachusells.

In Senate January 11 1825. Whereas the term of Office of James Monroe Inesident of the United States will experse on the Ho day of March next, and whereas the acknow ledgment by a free and enlightened people of their approbation and gratitude to those who faithfully, impartially and in accordance with the fonstitution administer the Government committee to their charge is right and proper, and must at all limes be received by the love patriot with pleasure and satisfaction. Deil therefore resolved that this Legis. lature convinced that James Monroe, Tresident of of the United States, has rendered great, essential and important services to his Country, feelit a duty to offer him the sentiments of their high consideration respect and esteem. Presolved that this Legislature do ap prove of the truly Vepublican, wise and successful administration of James Monroe, President of the United States under whose administration by the blefsing of Divine Providence, Meace has been price

. preserved to the Mation and that when he shall retire from Office, he will carry with him the sincere wishes of this Legislature for his future health, prosperily and happiness. Thesolved, that His Excellency the Governor be requested to communicate these Vesolutions to the President of the United States. Read and pased unanimously fent down for concurrence Nath. Filsbee Gresid! House of Representatives January 15 th 1825, Read and passed in concurrence.

Mem 6. Jarvis Speaker A true Copy attest Award D Bangs Gery.